## REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (PLEASE TYPE)

Date February 16, 2000	Doc:ket No. 000192-
. Division Name/Staff Name <u>Communications/Isler</u>	
2. OPR Communications/Isler	
3. OCR Legal Services	
Suggested Docket Title Request for Cancellation of	Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3452 by
Dandy Enterprises, Effective 12/31/98	
5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet i	f necessary)
<ul> <li>A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRON as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.</li> <li>B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (</li> </ul>	
1. Parties and their representatives (if any)	
Dan Brown	
2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if	f anv)
an norther structure rational states and the states of the	
·······	
<ol> <li>Check one:</li> <li>XX_ Documentation is attached.</li> </ol>	
Documentation will be provided with rec	:ommencation.

I:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.

PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 02042 FEB 168 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

STATU	IS:	Florida Public Service Con		FOR PSC USE ONLY Check# 1907
PERIO	Actual Return Estimated Return D COVERED: /1998 TO	10151 University Blvd., Suite 2 <sup>3041</sup> Orlando, FL 32817-1981 <b>DEPOSIT</b>	B 45 AH '99 NISTRATION ROOM DATE 2 7 1990	\$       50,00       0603000         \$       P       0603000         \$       P       0603000         \$       P       0603000         \$       I       I         Postmark Date       125-99       I         Initials of Preparer       VM
	(Name of Company)	(Address)		(City/State) (Zip)
LINE NO.		ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION		AMOUNT
1.	Gross Operating R	evenue		\$ 16,988
2.	Gross Intrastate Re	evenue	и. 21	16,571
3.	LESS: Amounts (Attach Listing)*	Paid for Services to Local Telephone	Companies	( 2336
4.	<b>TOTAL REVENUES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation</b> (Line 2 less Line 3)			\$ 14,235
5.	Regulatory Assess	nent Fee Due - (Multiply Line 4 by	0.0015)	21.35
6.	Penalty for Late Payment			
7.	Interest for Late F	ayment		
8.	TOTAL AMOUN	Γ DUE		\$ 50.00
		DED IN SECTION 364.336 FLORIDA STATUTES, THE COMPLETED AND RETURNED REGARDLESS C	2	
9.	Number of pay te by this Return	ephones in operation at close of perio Sold business	od covered	<u> </u>
		any to a telecommunications company providing <i>local service</i> regulatory fee assessed the pay telephone company.	for use of the local netw	work shall be deducted from intrastate revenue f
formation	a is a true and, correct statemer	the above-named company, have read the foregoing an t. I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida S the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a	Statutes, whoever know	ingly makes a false statement in writing wi
	Signature of Comp		(Title)	
1 34	Daniel S. Bron			1466Fax Number (467) 0656

## Paula Isler

To: Subject:

#### Frank Harrison Dandy Enterprises; TE922

Hello Frank. The owner of this company called me and said that he thought when he sent in his 1998 RAF form that he had written "No longer in business - cancel the certificate" or something to that effect. He also wrote it on the 1999 RAF form, which Admin sent me a copy. Can you please have the 1998 form (and any correspondence that may have come with it) pulled and a copy sent to me? I told him I would check the 1998 form and if it did have that written on it, I would open a docket to voluntarily cancel his certificate with a 1998 effective date. Thanks.

2/8/00

## STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: Joe Garcia, Chairman J. Terry Deason Susan F. Clark E. Leon Jacobs, Jr.



DIVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS WALTER D'HAESELEER DIRECTOR. (850) 413-6600

# Public Service Commission

February 3, 2000

Mr. Dan Brown, Owner Dandy Enterprises 10151 University Blvd., Suite 239 Orlando, FL 32817-1981

Dear Mr. Brown:

On January 31, 2000, the Commission received your regulatory assessment fee returns for Dandy Enterprises (TE922) and Reliable Telephone Company (TF693), along with your check for the Reliable certificate. On the Dandy return, someone wrote "No longer in business - part of Reliable Telephone Company."

Until a company notifies the Commission in writing to cancel a certificate or the Commission cancels a certificate for a rule violation, that company is responsible for the regulatory assessment fee. In this case, you did not pay the fee for Dandy's certificate. What this means is that even though Dandy may have merged with Reliable, the company still owes the regulatory assessment fee on the Dandy certificate since the Commission has no record of your notification that it wished to cancel Dandy's certificate. As information, the fee is due on a certificate if it is active for any day during a calendar year.

If you owe the minimum, you need to send a check for the \$50.00 fee, \$2.50 penalty, and \$.50 interest for a total of \$53.00, along with a letter requesting cancellation of Dandy's certificate. The \$53.00 is what is due if your check is postmarked in February. Penalty and interest continue to accrue each 30 days past the due date (January 31, 2000).

Rule 25-24.514(2)(a)(b), Florida Administrative Code, Cancellation of a Certificate states:

(2) If a certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request cancellation from the Commission in writing and shall provide the following with its request:

- (a) Statement of intent and date to pay Regulatory Assessment Fee.
- (b) Statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled.

Mr. Dan Brown, Owner Page 2 February 3, 2000

A copy of the rule is enclosed. Since the 1999 fee is already past due, that must first be paid. Also, you need to advise when the 2000 fee will be paid.

Please review this information and respond in writing by February 18, 2000. Once we receive your check and letter, I will open a docket to cancel your certificate with an effective date of January 31, 2000, the date we received the return.

If you have any questions, just let me know. I can be reached at (850) 413-6502-voice, (850) 413-6503-fax, and by internet e-mail at pisler@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Paula J. Ala

Paula J. Isler, Research Assistant Bureau of Service Evaluation & Compliance

Enclosure

### 25-24.514 Cancellation of a Certificate.

(1) The Commission may cancel a company's certificate for any of the following reasons:

(a) Violation of the terms and conditions under which the authority was originally granted;

(b) Violation of Commission rules or orders;

(c) Violation of Florida Statutes; or,

(d) Failure to provide service for a period of six (6) months.

(2) If a certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request cancellation from the Commission in writing and shall provide the following with its request.

(a) Statement of intent and date to pay Regulatory Assessment Fee.

(b) Statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled.

(3) Cancellation of a certificate shall be ordered subject to the holder providing the information required by subsection (2).

### Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS.

Law Implemented 350.113, 350.127(1), 364.03, 364.285, 364.337, 364.345 FS. History–New 1-5-87.

Copyright © 1995--1999 by The Harrison Company.

P. Isler

TO AVOID PENALTY AND INTEREST CHARGES, THE REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN MUST BE FILED ON OR ORE 01/31/2000

## Pay Telephone St. ice Provider Regulatory Assessment Fee Return

STATUS	: :	Florida Public Service Commission	FOR PSC USE ONLY Check#
01/01/	Actual Return Estimated Return Amended Return O COVERED: 1999 TO	TE922 Dandy Enterprises C 00 JAN 31 AM 9:140 10151 University BPVd., Suite 239 Dept M Orlando, FLC /32817-1981 MATLE Dept M N N Lable Telephone	\$0603002 \$ \$ 0603002 004011 \$I Postmark Date P
12/31/3	1 NGC	Please Complete Below If Official Mailing Address Has Changed	Initials of Preparer
	ND Lo (Name of Company)	P M <sup>AT</sup> (Address)	(City/State) (Zip)
LINE NO.	ACC	OUNT CLASSIFICATION	AMOUNT
1.	Gross Operating Re	venue (Florida)	\$
2.	Gross Intrastate Rev	renue	
3.	LESS: Amounts Pa (see "2. Fees" on b	aid to Other Telecommunications Companies* ack)	()
4.	TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2 less Line 3	ES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation	\$
5.	Regulatory Assessme	ent Fee Due - (Multiply Line 4 by 0.0015)	14 
6.	Penalty for Late Pag	yment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back)	
7.	Interest for Late Pa	yment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back)	
8.	TOTAL AMOUNT	DUE	\$

AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 364.336 FLORIDA STATUTES, THE MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE IS \$50 THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED REGARDLESS OF THE AMOUNT OF REVENUES REPORTED

9. Number of pay telephones in operation at close of period covered by this Return

These amounts must be intrastate only and must be verifiable.

I, the undersigned owner/officer of the above-named company, have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above formation is a true and correct statement. I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with ic intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree.

(Signature of Company Official)	(Title) (Date)
(Preparer of Form - Please Print Name)	Telephone Number ( ) Fax Number ( )
(reparer of round - rease rune frame)	F.E.I. No

STATUS	S:	Florida Public, Service Commission	FOR PSC USE ONLY Check#
	Actual Return Estimated Return Amended Return D COVERED: 1999 TO 1999	TF693 Reliable Telephone Company AM 9: 40 % Dandy Enterprises AIL ROOM 10151 University Blvd Suite 239 Orlando, FL 32817-1987 DATE D235 FEB 01 2000	\$ <u>188.89</u> 0600000 \$ <u>P</u> 0000001 \$ <u>P</u> 0603002 004011 \$ <u>1</u> Postmark Date <u>1/26/00</u> Initials of Preparer <u>2000</u>
		Please Complete Below If Official Mailing Address Has Changed	
	(Name of Company)	(Address)	(City/State) (Zip)
LINE <u>NO.</u> 1.	AC Gross Operating R	COUNT CLASSIFICATION	AMOUNT
2.	Gross Intrastate Re		\$ <u>239,285</u> 
2. 3.		evenue Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies*	
	LESS: Amounts I (see "2. Fees" on	evenue Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* back) JES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation	181,857
3.	LESS: Amounts I (see "2. Fees" on TOTAL REVENU (Line 2 less Line	evenue Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* back) JES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation	<u> </u>
3. 4.	LESS: Amounts I (see "2. Fees" on TOTAL REVENU (Line 2 less Line Regulatory Assessm	evenue Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* back) <b>JES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation</b> 3)	<u> </u>
<ol> <li>3.</li> <li>4.</li> <li>5.</li> </ol>	LESS: Amounts I (see "2. Fees" on TOTAL REVENU (Line 2 less Line Regulatory Assessm Penalty for Late P	evenue Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* back) <b>TES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation</b> 3) nent Fee Due – (Multiply Line 4 by 0.0015)	<u> </u>
<ol> <li>3.</li> <li>4.</li> <li>5.</li> <li>6.</li> </ol>	LESS: Amounts I (see "2. Fees" on TOTAL REVENU (Line 2 less Line Regulatory Assessm Penalty for Late P	evenue Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* back) <b>JES for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation</b> 3) nent Fee Due – (Multiply Line 4 by 0.0015) ayment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back ayment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back	<u> </u>

	9. Number of pay telephones in operation at close of period covered	
(5.3	RELIABLE TELEPHONE COMPANY         3107           Ph. 407-654-8932         63-666/632           Pmb 239 10151 University Blvd.         63-666/632	
¥ 3 +	Orlando, Fl 32817 DATE 12000 PAY TO THE Florida Public Source Commission \$ 188.89 On hull wy ty wight dollars at 89/100 DOLLARS E Security realizes on back.	best of my knowledge and belief the above ringly makes a false statement in writing with second degree. 1/22/00
	Recions Bank	(Date) <u>3932</u> <u>397</u>
the second second	FOR A CAL A MP	